

Park University Appoints Shane Smeed as 18th President

Smeed to officially begin duties on Jan. 1, 2022.

PARKVILLE, MISSOURI, USA, December 14, 2021 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Park University's Board of Trustees has selected Shane B. Smeed to become the school's 18th president, effective Jan. 1, 2022.

Vince Clark, chair of the University's Board of Trustees, said, "The Board unanimously approved Shane's appointment to lead Park University into the future. Park's presidential search process was very thorough and brought forth many highly qualified candidates. Shane distinguished himself as the interim president with his deep understanding of Park's culture, challenges and opportunities for growth. He embodies the temperament, skills and focus to chart the path forward for Park's continued success and future."



Shane Smeed

Prior to his appointment as president, Smeed had served as the University's interim president since late November 2020, Before his recent role, Smeed served as Park's vice president and chief operating officer since September 2015, providing strategic and tactical leadership to more



Shane...embodies the temperament, skills and focus to chart the path forward for Park's continued success and future."

Vince Clark, Chair, Park University Board of Trustees than half of the University's staff in the areas of enrollment management, student success, financial aid services, marketing, student engagement, athletics and campus center operations. In all, Smeed has 23 years of progressive experience in higher education.

Before joining Park in 2015, Smeed served as a vice president at Kaplan University (now Purdue University Global). He also served as a vice president and chief operating officer at Ottawa (Kan.) University and in various

leadership roles at DeVry University, including four years as president in Kansas City, Mo.

"I am honored and humbled to be chosen to serve as president of a special University that has been transforming students' lives since 1875," Smeed said. "I look forward to collaborating with Park colleagues and the Board of Trustees in positioning the University for future success, and to celebrate Park's 150th anniversary in 2025."



Smeed maintains a strong commitment to a "Park United" and leading a University that celebrates diversity, serving a growing student body and earning recognition from its faculty and staff as an employer of choice. Smeed believes that Park's motto, Fides et Labor (Latin for faith and work), can inspire students, faculty and staff to achieve all their goals.

Smeed earned a Master of Business Administration degree from Keller Graduate School of Management, a Master of Arts degree in student personnel administration from St. Louis University and a Bachelor of Science degree in business operations from DeVry Institute of Technology. He is currently pursuing a doctoral degree in higher education administration from SLU. Smeed also participated in Harvard University's Institute for Educational Management program in 2019.

Smeed has held volunteer leadership and board roles with several Kansas City area organizations, including Synergy Services in Parkville, the Command and General Staff College Foundation at Fort Leavenworth, Kan., the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City of Parkville, Mo., and his church.

Smeed and his wife, Angela, who owns and operates Angela Smeed Design LLC, have three children: Samantha, 19; Andrew, 17; and Landon, 12.

- @ParkUniversity -

Founded in 1875 in Parkville, Mo., a suburb of Kansas City, Park University is a nonprofit, private institution that is a national leader in higher education. In 2000, Park achieved university status and currently serves more than 13,250 students at 41 campuses in 22 states and online, including Parkville, Independence and Kansas City, Mo.; Lenexa, Kan.; Gilbert, Ariz.; Barstow and Victorville, Calif.; Columbus, Ohio; Austin and El Paso, Texas; and 31 military installations across the country. www.park.edu

Brad Biles
Park University
+1 816-584-6888
brad.biles@park.edu
Visit us on social media:
Facebook
Twitter
LinkedIn
Other

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/558370120

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information.

© 1995-2021 IPD Group, Inc. All Right Reserved.